S

Form	10-300
(July	1969)

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

## NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

STAT	:			
	New	Jersey		
COUN	ΓΥ:			
	Merc	er		
	FOI	R NPS USE	ONLY	

1111 2111 311			<del> -</del>	FOR NP			$\neg \neg$	
(Type all entries	– complete ap	plicable_section	s)	ENTRY NUM	APR \$	1973	$\dashv$	
NAME	•	311			74 14	1 10/0		
COMMON:		Draw	<del>```\\</del>					z V
Anderson Cap	ner House	RECÊÎVI					-	`
AND/OR HISTORIC:	TOUSE /	AUG 15						7
Same as abov	e		13/2	ā ,			- 1	>
LOCATION		NATION	AL N					
STREET AND NUMBER:		REGISTI	ER A					Α.
700 Trumbull	Avenue	\(\mathref{P}\)	_{\infty}					Ú
CITY OR TOWN:		VOITTE		~				~
Lawrence T <del>ow</del>	achip (Tren		aduruss)	<u> </u>			_	(
STATE			COUNTY:		, ,	COD	E	() ()
New Jersey		34	Merce	r	***************************************	021	•	
CLASSIFICATION	•	11-11		1				
• CATEGORY		OWNERSHIP		STATUS		CCESSIBLE THE PUBL	- 1	
(Check One)		T		+			-	
La surviva	Public	Public Acquisition		CC Occupied	1 -	Yes: Restricted	1	
	Private	In Proce	onsidered	Unoccupied		Unrestricted	.	
☐ Object	☐ Both	Deing C	0119198194	Preservation	work	No		
1				In progres	.,			
PRESENT USE (Check One or Mo	ore as Appropriate	)		<del></del>				
Agricultural Go	vernment	☐ Park		Transportation		Comments	- 1	
		CT Balance Barrella		7 04 (0 14.)			1	
Commercial Ind	lustrial	🙀 Private Residen	te [	Other (Specify)				
		© Private Residen □ Religious	<b></b>	Other (Specity)				
	itary		- -				_	
Educational   Mil	itary	Religious	- [	Orner (Specify)			_	
Educational   Mil	itary	Religious	-	Other (Specify)	_			S
Educational Mil Entertainment Mus	itary seum	Religious Scientific		Other (Specify)			Ne	STAT
Educational Mil Entertainment Mus  WHER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME:	itary seum	Religious Scientific	<u> </u>	Other (Specify)			New	STATE:
Educational Mill Entertainment Must  WNER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  John J. & Will	itary seum nona D. Nas	Religious Scientific	- L	Other (Specify)				STATE:
Educational Mill Entertainment Must WHER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: John J. & Will STREET AND NUMBER:	itary seum nona D. Nas	Religious Scientific	STATE:			CODE		8 T A T E:
Educational Mill Entertainment Multiple WMER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: John J. & Will STREET AND NUMBER: 700 Trumball City or town: Trenton	nona D. Nas	Religious Scientific	STATE:	New Jersey		CODE 314	New Jersey	STATE:
Educational Mill Entertainment Must DWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: John J. & Will STREET AND NUMBER: 700 Trumball City or town: Trenton OCATION OF LEGAL DESCE	nona D. Nas Avenue	Religious Scientific	STATE:					S T A T E:
Educational Mill Entertainment Must WHER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: John J. & Will STREET AND NUMBER: 700 Trumball City or town: Trenton OCATION OF LEGAL DESC: COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC:	Religious Scientific	STATE:				Jersey	
Educational Mill Entertainment Multiple  WHER OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  John J. & Will  STREET AND NUMBER:  700 Trumball  City or town:  Trenton  OCATION OF LEGAL DESCE  Mercer Count	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC:	Religious Scientific	STATE:		,		Jersey Me	COUN
Educational Mill Entertainment Multiple  Wher OF PROPERTY  OWNER'S NAME:  John J. & Will  STREET AND NUMBER:  700 Trumball  City or town:  Trenton  OCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTIONSE, REGISTRY OF DESCRIPTION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTIONSE, REGISTRY OF DESCRIPTIONSE, REGISTRY	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC: y Court Hou	Religious Scientific	STATE:				Jersey Me	COUN
Educational Mill Entertainment Multiple	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC: y Court Hou	Religious Scientific	STATE:			314	Jersey	COUN
Educational Mill Entertainment Multiple	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC: y Court Hou	Religious Scientific	STATE:				Jersey Me	COUN
Educational Mill Entertainment Multiple Entertainment Entertainment Multiple Entertainment En	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC: y Court Hou	Religious Scientific	STATE:	New Jersey		3l4	Jersey Me	COUN
Educational Mill Entertainment Multiple WMNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: John J. & Will STREET AND NUMBER: 700 Trumball City or town: Trenton OCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D Mercer County STREET AND NUMBER: 209 South Bro	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, EYC: y Court Hou oad Street	Religious Scientific	STATE:		,	314	Jersey Me	COUN
Educational   Mill Entertainment   Multiple   Multiple	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC: y Court Hou oad Street	Religious Scientific	STATE:	New Jersey		3l4	Jersey Me	COUNTY:
Educational   Mill Entertainment   Multiple   Multiple	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC: y Court Hou oad Street	Religious Scientific	STATE:	New Jersey	٠	3l4	Jersey Me	COUNTY:
Educational Mill Entertainment Multiple STREET AND NUMBER: 700 Trumball City or town: Trenton OCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTIONSE, REGISTRY OF DESCRIPTION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LEG	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC: y Court Hou oad Street	Religious Scientific  h  se  nventory #1	STATE:     STATE	New Jersey		3l4 CODE 3l4	Jersey Mercer	COUNTY: ENTRY
Educational Mill Entertainment Multiple Entertainment Entertainment Multiple Entertainment Entertainme	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC; y Court Hou oad Street  ING SURVEYS ric Sites In	Religious Scientific	STATE:	New Jersey		3l4 CODE 3l4	Jersey Mercer	COUNTY: ENTRY
Educational Mill Entertainment Multiple Entertainment En	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC; y Court Hou oad Street  ING SURVEYS ric Sites In 72	Religious Scientific  h  se  nventory #1	STATE:     STATE	New Jersey	Lo	3l4 CODE 3l4	Jersey Mercer	COUNTY: ENTRY
Educational Mill Entertainment Multiple Wher OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: John J. & Will STREET AND NUMBER: 700 Trumball City or town: Trenton OCATION OF LEGAL DESC! COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF D. Mercer Count; STREET AND NUMBER: 209 South Bro	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC; y Court Hou oad Street  ING SURVEYS ric Sites In 72	Religious Scientific  h  se  nventory #1	STATE:     STATE	New Jersey	Lo	3l4 CODE 3l4	Jersey Mercer	COUNTY:
Educational   Mill Entertainment   Multiple   Multiple	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC: y Court Hou oad Street  ING SURVEYS ric Sites In 72 CORDS: Building	Religious Scientific  h  se  nventory #1	STATE:     STATE	New Jersey	Lo	3l4 CODE 3l4	Jersey Mercer	COUNTY: ENTRY
Educational Mill Entertainment Multiple Entertainment En	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC: y Court Hou oad Street  ING SURVEYS ric Sites In 72 CORDS: Building	Religious Scientific  h  se  nventory #1	STATE:     STATE	New Jersey	Lo	3l4 CODE 3l4	Jersey Mercer	COUNTY: ENTRY
Educational Mill Entertainment Multiple Entertainment Entertainment Mercer County Street and number:  209 South Brocity or town:  Trenton REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: New Jersey Histor Date of Survey: Labor & Industry Street and number: John Fitch Plaza	nona D. Nas Avenue  RIPTION EEDS, ETC: y Court Hou oad Street  ING SURVEYS ric Sites In 72 CORDS: Building	Religious Scientific  h  se  nventory #1	STATE:  STATE  733.6  State	New Jersey	Lo	314 CODE 314	Jersey Mercer	TY: ENTRY

				(Chec	k One)	
CONDITION	☐ Excellent	◯X Good	☐ Fair	☐ Det	priorated 🔲 Ruins	☐ Unexposed
CONDITION		(Check On	e)		(Chec	k One)
	∑ Altere	d	Unaltered		☐ Moved	Original Site

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (If known) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

Original

Exterior: 2 Story Georgian, 5 Bay Front, 3 Bay Rear elevation; Rectangular Shape; Front elevation high stone, coursed rubble with plain water table; brick walls (unable to determine bond due to later addition of stucco); 4 inside end chimneys; 8 panel front entrance door with plain trim; 1st floor windows 12/12, 2nd floor windows 12/8 all with plain trim; Hip roof.

Interior: 1st and 2nd floor, 4 rooms to a floor, central hallway in rear half with 1 room each side; plastered walls with wooden baseboard and chair-rail; 1st floor doors 6 panel, H&L hinges, box locks; 2nd floor doors 4 panel, butt hinges, box locks, both floors with architrave trim at doors and windows; Fireplaces (6) with projecting chimney breast, rectangular openings -- 3 with architrave surrounds, colonettes, frieze, bed mouldings and mantel shelf, central tablet. -- 1 with plain frieze, bed mouldings and mantel shelf -- detail of trim on 2 fireplaces unknown.

Present

Exterior: Increased to 3 story height, 2 bay end at 2nd and 3rd floor (one end only); Lean-to added across one end projecting beyond original rear wall; stuccoed walls (original stucco in rectangular block design); 3rd floor windows 12/8 with plain trim; rear entrance door 4 panel, plain trim, butt hinges.

Interior: Original 3rd floor plan - 5 rooms, 3 across front and 1 room each side of rear central hallway now changed to - - 3 rooms, 1 front, 1 across one end and 1 room one side rear central hall. 3rd floor walls plastered with wood baseboard, chair-rail removed from 2nd and 1st floors (now partially replaced); Stairway - open string, no brackets, walnut hand rail, balusters and newel post, turned balusters. 1st to 2nd floor open well rounded stair, 2nd to 3rd floor open well, 2 flights with landing. 3rd floor doors 4 panel, cast iron butt hinges at one time fitted with vertical box locks, plain trim with bead; plain trim at windows.



ш

nlicance			
PERIOD (Check One or More as	Appropriate)		
Pre-Columbian	as 10 🔲 16th Century	18th Century	20th Century
☐ 15th Century	17th Century	19th Century	3rd floor & lean-to
SPECIFIC DATES (If Applicable	e and knowing and purc	hased July 19. 1	763-House built c.176)
AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Che			
Abor iginal	Education	Political	Urban Planning
☐ Prehistoric	☐ Engineering	Religion/Phi-	Other (Specify)
Historic	Industry	losophy	
Agriculture	☐ Invention	Science	
Architecture	☐ Landscape	☐ Sculpture	
☐ Art	Architecture	Social/Human-	
☐ Commerce	☐ Literature	itarian	
☐ Communications	Militory	☐ Theater	
☐ Conservation	Music	☐ Transportation	

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

This building is architecturally significant because it represents a fine example of a mid-18th century farm house. This is the last known remaining pre-Revolutionary building and farm house located in the southern portion of Lawrence Township. The building is located on a corner lot in a high density residential zone and is clearly visible to the public.

Site: Along the northeast boundary of the Anderson Farm ran the road (now Cherry Tree Lane) leading to Phillip's Ford where Cornwallis planned to cross the Assumpink Creek to attack St. Clair's brigade prior to the Battle of Princeton.

In 1829 the farm was purchased by Thomas Capner. The Capner (Capnerhurst) family had migrated to Flemington, New Jersey from England in 1785. Thomas Capner was the grandson of this first Capner. The family had introduced new scientific methods of farming into the area. The Capner notebooks, papers, personal letters, account books, etc. are in the Rutgers University Archives from which material has been published.



The	Battl #6	e of Pr 7-31149	rinc	eton by	r Sam	uel St Phili	ce]	lle Smi	th, Li	ibrary	of Cong	gress	Card
	- 196	$7 \cdot pp$	15	.17. an	18		-F	I. T CITE C	iu Lio	SS, Pion	moutii i	веасп,	N.J.
	-			J1 J									
											•		
10. GEOG	RAPHIC	AL DATA										,	
		E AND LO	VGITU	DE COORE	NATE	s					GITUDE CO		
DEFI	NING A RE	ECTANGLE	LOC	ATING THE	PROP	ERTY	O R	DEF			POINT OF		ERTY
CORNER	L	ATITUDE		LON	GITUD	E	^	L	ATITUDE		L	ONGITUDE	
	Degrees I	Minutes Sec	onds	Degrees M	inutes	Seconds	l	_	Minutes	Seconds	Degrees	Minutes	Seconds
NW		•	-	•	•	-	- 1	40°	14.	52 <b>-</b>	74°	44.	07 -
NE		•	-		,	"						•	
S E SW	,		-	, ,									
		CREAGE O	FNON	INATED P	ROPER		<u>/8+</u>	th of a	n acre		<u> </u>		
		AND COU									UNDARIES	<b>5</b>	
STATE:			······			CODE	To	OUNTY		<del></del>		<del></del>	CODE
					!		1						<b> </b>
STATE:		<del></del>		······································		CODE	6	OUNTY:					CODE
							1						
STATE:						CODE	C	OUNTY:			<del></del>	<del></del>	CODE
				ŧ			1					. •	
STATE:						CODE	Ć	OUNTY:			······································		CODE
												,	
II. FORM			•										
NAME A	ND TITLE	:									•		
	ona D.	Nash		·						^			
ORGANIZ	ORGANIZATION								DATE				
Lawrence Two. Historic and Aesthetic Commission Oct. 28							. 28,	1971					
{													
CITY OF	icipal	Square	L			·	Te :	TATE		<u>·</u>			1
1	rencev						"		. Toma				CODE
12. STATE			P CF	PTIFICA	HOM		-		w Jers		ER VERIF	ICATIO	<u> 1 34 - </u>
			<u> </u>		. 1713		₽	1.00	THOMAL	KEO1011		ICA HU	N
As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na-							I hereby	certify th	at this or	operty is	included	in the	
1	tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion				National Register.								
1								112(10)121	registe.				
1	in the National Register and certify that it has been						1	2 /	N/	11			
f	evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set												
ſ	forth by the National Park Service. The recommended level of significance of this nomination is:					Chief, O	ffice of A	rcheology	and Hist	oric Pres	ervation		
į										//			
IN.	ational	ال ما	ate		ocai	XX	1		11	. /	$\mathcal{O}$		
	1 n m n					Date	4/-	5//3					
Nam	Name Control of the State of th										<del></del>		
	Diaham	A T C	774	-0-				ATTEST:	:				
1	rrenar.	d J. Su	-L-L-\	/an				1	112	/	1 / ~	. /	
Title (	Commis	sioner,	Der	oartmen	t of				1///	D D	Arr ()	d	
		nmental					12	(-10/1	Keen	of The N	ational Re	<u> </u>	-
	6		0=0					70	( Coper	/ 7 7	1 > 7	Statel	
Date	Augus	st 7, 1	972					Date	`^/	53	1 / 5	• 	
L							۳.						

9. MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

Form 10-300a (July 1969)

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

## NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

(Continuation Sheet) (1)

STATE	
New Jersey	
COUNTY	
Mercer	
FOR NPS USE ONL	Υ
ENTRY NUMBER	DATE
<b>AP</b> R 3 19	23

(Number all entries)

Anderson/Capner House New Jersey Code: 34 Mercer Code: 021

Congressional Representation

Frank Thompson, Jr., Congressman (4th District) Clifford P. Case, U.S.Senator Harrison A. Williams, U.S.Senator

